p-ISSN 1025-9589, e-ISSN 1819-2718
Indexed in Index Medicus and Medline

JOURNAL OF AYUB MEDICAL COLLEGE, ABBOTTABAD, PAKISTAN

Vol. 31, No. 1 Jan-Mar, 2019

Tension Pneumoperitoneum




JAMC

JOURNAL OF AYUB MEDICAL COLLEGE

Vol. 31 No. 1

J Ayub Med Coll Abbottabad 2019;31(1)

Jan-Mar, 2019

Indexed in Index Medicus and Medline

Approved by Pakistan Medical and Dental Council, and HEC, Registered with International Serial Data System of France

PATRON

&

MANAGING EDITOR
Umer Farooq

CHIEF EDITOR
Muhammad Salim Wazir

PUBLICATION
EDITOR
Shahbaz Ali Khan

EDITORIAL BOARD
Tarig Saeed Mufti
Muhammad Ayub

Guo Xiong

Tajamal Mustafa

Qian Yan Kang

Arshad Zafar

Abdul Aziz Awan
Babar Tasneem Shaikh

ADVISORY BOARD
Muhammad Javed
Rehman Ghani

Syed Humayun Shah
AJ Khan
Muhammad Aslam
Shuja Tahir

Shaukat Ali Jawaid
JA Khan

Iftikhar Qayum

Irfan ud Din Khattak
Salim Afzal Khan

STATISTICAL
REVIEW

Ashfag Ahmed
Mohammad Adnan Rashid
M. Zeeshan Haroon

SECRETARY
Qazi Waheed Gul

ASSISTANT
Qazi Shahzeb
Wali Muhammad

POSTAL ADDRESS
Managing Editor, JAMC,
Ayub Medical College,
Abbottabad-22040,
PAKISTAN.

TEL: +92-992-382571
FAX: +92-992-382321

EMAIL ADDRESS
jamc@ayubmed.edu.pk

WEB ADDRESSES

Full Text
www.jamc.ayubmed.edu.pk
Abstracts
www.pubmed.gov
www.pakmedinet.com/jamc

CONTENTS
EDITORIAL

The dire need of urgent care centers in Pakistan; A potential solution to emergency room
overcrowding
Aisha Maryam Husseni, Muhammad Anzar Ullah

ORIGINAL ARTICLES

Emergency laparoscopic cholecystectomy: Is dedicated hot gall bladder list cost effective?
Saad Ullah Khan, Jun Yi Soh, Nazli Muhibullah, Aikaterini Peleki, Muhammad Abdullah, Peter William Waterland

Readmissions after day care surgery in ENT: A tertiary care experience
Shakeel Uz Zaman, Qazi Faraz, Mohammad Adeel, Anwar Suhail, Shakil Aqgil

Early diagnosis of acute kidney injury by urinary Neutrophil Gelatinase associated Lipocalin in
adult critically ill patients
Muhammad Shoaib, Syed Nayer Mahmud, Muhammad Safdar

Socio-economic implications of a younger aged female predilection in malignant transformation
of oral sub mucous fibrosis
Nazish Fatima, Sidra Mohiuddin, Salim Hosein, Mervyn Hosein

Alexithymia predicts cognitive deficits in patients with idiopathic Parkinson’s disease
Amara Gul, Javed Yousaf

Failure analysis of maxillary and mandibular bonded spiral wire retainers
Sarah Irfan, Mubassar Fida, Attiya Shaikh

Various manifestations of trachoma in internally displaced rural population - A free eye camp
based survey
Zahir ud Din Babar, Muhammad Saim Khan, Bilal Murtaza, Rafiq Ahmad Khattak, Shahrukh Shah, Khurram Shahzad

Association of degree of ST segment depression with in-hospital mortality in patients with non-ST
elevation myocardial infarction
Muhammad Saleem Awan, Muhammad Yousuf Daud, Matiullah Khan, Attique-Ur-Rehman Jehangiri, Rashid Ali, Shaista Jalil

Erythrocyte sedimentation rate and C-reactive protein as marker of acute versus chronic medical
conditions
Azmat Ali, Awais Saeed Abbasi, Tehrim Amjad, Fyza Saleem

Is HBALC a true marker of glycaemic control in diabetic patients on haemodialysis?
Mehwish Sayed, Farzana Adnan, Muneeba Majeed

Vitamin D profile of outdoor patients presenting with aches and pains
Muhammad Idris, Jamila Farid, Nasreen Gul

Anatomic patterns of right renal vein
Robina Shaheen, Muhammad Nasir Jamil, Umar Farooq

Causes of primary amenorrhea at tertiary level Hospital
Sadagat Jabeen, Mahnaz Raees, Maleeha Nisar

Association of non-alcoholic fatty liver disease with serum uric acid
Sarwat Abbasi, Nadia Haleem, Sara Jadoon, Amjad farooq

Functional outcomes of open versus closed treatment of unilateral mandibular condylar fractures
Muhammad Adil Asim, Muhammad Wasim Ibrahim, Muhammad Umer Javed, Rubbab Zahra, Muhammad Umar Qayyum

Association of vitamin B12 deficiency with intake of oral metformin in diabetic patients
Najam Ul Hasan, Mujeeb Ullah Makki, 1zza Abid, Mujeeb Ur Rehman Abid Butt

Do we need to care: Emotional intelligence and empathy of medical and dental students
Muhammad Irfan, Urooj Saleem, Mifrah Rauf Sethi, Ayesha Sumera Abdullah

Comparison between uses of contraceptive methods in LHW covered and LHW uncovered areas
Muhammad Adeel Alam, Junaid Zeb, Zainab Manan, Asfandyar Qureshi, Mukarram Mustajab, Muhammad Junaid,
Muhammad Aimal Khan

Role of choledochoduodenostomy revisited in the era of minimal invasive procedures
Shawana Asad, Zainab Haj, Zaheer Qureshi, Bilawal Gul, Sajjad Ahmed, Irfan ud-din Khattak

A Survey on household storage of medicines in Punjab, Pakistan
Rizwana Hussain, Arash Rashidian, Assad Hafeez

Mutational analysis of beta thalassaemia by Multiplex ARMS-PCR in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa,

12

16

21

26

32

36

39

46

51

55

60

64

67

72

76

82

86

90
98




© Copyrights reserved.
No part of this publication
may be reproduced in any
form, without prior
permission of the editor.

Technical Data

Page Size: 8.5x11 inch,
Print Area: 6.5x%9 inch,
2 Columns of 3 inch,
0.5 inch space between
columns.

RATES

Pakistan:
Annual: PK Rs. 3500
Single Copy: PK Rs. 1000

Overseas:

Annual: US$ 50
Single Copy: US$ 15.

Pakistan
Tehmina Jalil, Yasar Mehmood Yousafzai, Ibrahim Rashid, Suhaib Ahmed, Asif Ali, Sadia Fatima, Jawad Ahmed

Upfront nephrectomy versus preoperative chemotherapy in Wilm’s tumour
Rugayya Manzoor, Nuzhat Yasmeen
REVIEW ARTICLE

Advances in research on genome editing CRISPR-Cas9 technology
Syed Zawar Shah, Anum Rehman, Hira Nasir, Azka Asif, Bakhtawar Tufail, Muhammad Usama, Basit Jabbar

CASE REPORT

Fibro Dysplasia Ossificans Progressiva
Wagas Ahmed, Ageel Safdar, Iftikhar Ahmed, Naveed Ahmed

Connective tissue disease associated interstitial lung disease — an acute exacerbation in
emergency room
Tahir Shahzad

Incidentally found metastatic prostatic carcinoma in a therapeutic orchiectomy specimen
Muhammad Bilal, Zeeshan Uddin*, Mohammad Ayaz Khan

Aniridia: A rare manifestation of congenital Rubella Syndrome
Ali Shabbir Hussain, Syed Rehan Ali, Nadia Mohammad, Nabiha Ali, Shakeel Ahmed, Tauseef Ahmad

Prostate cancer metastasis to cervical node chain-an unusual clinic-pathological finding
Haissan Iftikhar, Mubasher lkram, Mohammad Usman, Shayan Khalid Ghaloo

Tension pneumoperitoneum: A rare presentation of megacystis microcolon intestinal
hypoperistalsis syndrome
Farheen Raza, Maham Jehangir, Rashed Nazir, Nasir Aziz Khan

LETTER TO THE EDITOR

Setting-up a death registry
Farhana Badar

Guidelines for Authors

104

108

123

127

129

131

134

136

138




