p-ISSN 1025-9589, e-ISSN 1819-2718 Indexed in Index Medicus and Medline

JAMC

JOURNAL OF AYUB MEDICAL COLLEGE, ABBOTTABAD, PAKISTAN

Vol. 31, No. 1

Jan-Mar, 2019



JAMC

JOURNAL OF AYUB MEDICAL COLLEGE J Ayub Med Coll Abbottabad 2019;31(1)

Vol. 31 No. 1

Indexed in Index Medicus and Medline

Jan-Mar, 2019

Approved by Pakistan Medical and Dental Council, and HEC, Registered with International Serial Data System of France

PATRON & MANAGING EDITOR Umer Farooq

CHIEF EDITOR Muhammad Salim Wazir

PUBLICATION EDITOR Shahbaz Ali Khan

EDITORIAL BOARD Tariq Saeed Mufti Muhammad Ayub Guo Xiong Tajamal Mustafa Qian Yan Kang Arshad Zafar Abdul Aziz Awan Babar Tasneem Shaikh

ADVISORY BOARD Muhammad Javed Rehman Ghani Syed Humayun Shah AJ Khan Muhammad Aslam Shuja Tahir Shaukat Ali Jawaid JA Khan Iftikhar Qayum Irfan ud Din Khattak Salim Afzal Khan

STATISTICAL REVIEW Ashfaq Ahmed Mohammad Adnan Rashid M. Zeeshan Haroon

SECRETARY Qazi Waheed Gul

ASSISTANT Qazi Shahzeb Wali Muhammad

POSTAL ADDRESS

Managing Editor, JAMC, Ayub Medical College, Abbottabad-22040, PAKISTAN.

TEL: +92-992-382571 **FAX:** +92-992-382321

EMAIL ADDRESS jamc@ayubmed.edu.pk

WEB ADDRESSES Full Text www.jamc.ayubmed.edu.pk Abstracts www.pubmed.gov www.pakmedinet.com/jamc

CONTENTS	
EDITORIAL	
The dire need of urgent care centers in Pakistan; A potential solution to emergency room overcrowding	1
Aisha Maryam Husseni, Muhammad Anzar Ullah	
ORIGINAL ARTICLES Emergency laparoscopic cholecystectomy: Is dedicated hot gall bladder list cost effective? Saad Ullah Khan, Jun Yi Soh, Nazli Muhibullah, Aikaterini Peleki, Muhammad Abdullah, Peter William Waterland	3
Readmissions after day care surgery in ENT: A tertiary care experience Shakeel Uz Zaman, Qazi Faraz, Mohammad Adeel, Anwar Suhail, Shakil Aqil	8
Early diagnosis of acute kidney injury by urinary Neutrophil Gelatinase associated Lipocalin in adult critically ill patients Muhammad Shoaib, Syed Nayer Mahmud, Muhammad Safdar	12
Socio-economic implications of a younger aged female predilection in malignant transformation of oral sub mucous fibrosis Nazish Fatima, Sidra Mohiuddin, Salim Hosein, Mervyn Hosein	16
Alexithymia predicts cognitive deficits in patients with idiopathic Parkinson's disease Amara Gul, Javed Yousaf	21
Failure analysis of maxillary and mandibular bonded spiral wire retainers Sarah Irfan, Mubassar Fida, Attiya Shaikh	26
Various manifestations of trachoma in internally displaced rural population - A free eye camp based survey	32
Zahir ud Din Babar, Muhammad Saim Khan, Bilal Murtaza, Rafiq Ahmad Khattak, Shahrukh Shah, Khurram Shahzad	
Association of degree of ST segment depression with in-hospital mortality in patients with non-ST elevation myocardial infarction Muhammad Saleem Awan, Muhammad Yousuf Daud, Matiullah Khan, Attique-Ur-Rehman Jehangiri, Rashid Ali, Shaista Jalil	36
Erythrocyte sedimentation rate and C-reactive protein as marker of acute versus chronic medical conditions Azmat Ali, Awais Saeed Abbasi, Tehrim Amjad, Fyza Saleem	39
Is HBA1C a true marker of glycaemic control in diabetic patients on haemodialysis? Mehwish Sayed, Farzana Adnan, Muneeba Majeed	46
Vitamin D profile of outdoor patients presenting with aches and pains Muhammad Idris, Jamila Farid, Nasreen Gul	51
Anatomic patterns of right renal vein Robina Shaheen, Muhammad Nasir Jamil, Umar Farooq	55
Causes of primary amenorrhea at tertiary level Hospital Sadaqat Jabeen, Mahnaz Raees, Maleeha Nisar	60
Association of non-alcoholic fatty liver disease with serum uric acid Sarwat Abbasi, Nadia Haleem, Sara Jadoon, Amjad farooq	64
Functional outcomes of open versus closed treatment of unilateral mandibular condylar fractures Muhammad Adil Asim, Muhammad Wasim Ibrahim, Muhammad Umer Javed, Rubbab Zahra, Muhammad Umar Qayyum	67
Association of vitamin B12 deficiency with intake of oral metformin in diabetic patients Najam Ul Hasan, Mujeeb Ullah Makki, Izza Abid, Mujeeb Ur Rehman Abid Butt	72
Do we need to care: Emotional intelligence and empathy of medical and dental students Muhammad Irfan, Urooj Saleem, Mifrah Rauf Sethi, Ayesha Sumera Abdullah	76
Comparison between uses of contraceptive methods in LHW covered and LHW uncovered areas Muhammad Adeel Alam, Junaid Zeb, Zainab Manan, Asfandyar Qureshi, Mukarram Mustajab, Muhammad Junaid, Muhammad Aimal Khan	82
Role of choledochoduodenostomy revisited in the era of minimal invasive procedures Shawana Asad, Zainab Haj, Zaheer Qureshi, Bilawal Gul, Sajjad Ahmed, Irfan ud-din Khattak	86
A Survey on household storage of medicines in Punjab, Pakistan Rizwana Hussain, Arash Rashidian, Assad Hafeez	90
Mutational analysis of beta thalassaemia by Multiplex ARMS-PCR in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa,	98

	Pakistan Tehmina Jalil, Yasar Mehmood Yousafzai, Ibrahim Rashid, Suhaib Ahmed, Asif Ali, Sadia Fatima, Jawad Ahmed	
	Upfront nephrectomy versus preoperative chemotherapy in Wilm's tumour Ruqayya Manzoor, Nuzhat Yasmeen	104
	REVIEW ARTICLE	
© Copyrights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced in any form, without prior permission of the editor.	Advances in research on genome editing CRISPR-Cas9 technology Syed Zawar Shah, Anum Rehman, Hira Nasir, Azka Asif, Bakhtawar Tufail, Muhammad Usama, Basit Jabbar	108
	CASE REPORT	
	Fibro Dysplasia Ossificans Progressiva Waqas Ahmed, Aqeel Safdar, Iftikhar Ahmed, Naveed Ahmed	123
Technical Data Page Size: 8.5×11 inch, Print Area: 6.5×9 inch, 2 Columns of 3 inch, 0.5 inch space between columns.	Connective tissue disease associated interstitial lung disease – an acute exacerbation in emergency room Tahir Shahzad	127
	Incidentally found metastatic prostatic carcinoma in a therapeutic orchiectomy specimen Muhammad Bilal, Zeeshan Uddin*, Mohammad Ayaz Khan	129
	Aniridia: A rare manifestation of congenital Rubella Syndrome Ali Shabbir Hussain, Syed Rehan Ali, Nadia Mohammad, Nabiha Ali, Shakeel Ahmed, Tauseef Ahmad	131
	Prostate cancer metastasis to cervical node chain-an unusual clinic-pathological finding Haissan Iftikhar, Mubasher Ikram, Mohammad Usman, Shayan Khalid Ghaloo	134
	Tension pneumoperitoneum: A rare presentation of megacystis microcolon intestinal hypoperistalsis syndrome Farheen Raza, Maham Jehangir, Rashed Nazir, Nasir Aziz Khan	136
	LETTER TO THE EDITOR	
RATES	Setting-up a death registry	138
Pakistan:	Farhana Badar Guidelines for Authors	
Annual: PK Rs. 3500 Single Copy: PK Rs. 1000		
Overseas:		
Annual: US\$ 50 Single Copy: US\$ 15.		